assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through sensitivity analysis of probable movement in
exchange rate as at the reporting period.

The Company primarily imports materials which are denominated in foreign currency which exposes it to foreign currency risk. The Company has a natural hedge in terms of its
receivables and payables being in USD and Euro. Further, any additional exposure is continuously monitored and hedging options like forward contracts are taken whenever they
are expected to be cost effective.

As at March 31, 2025

As at March 31, 2024

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR as against respective foreign currency are as follows:

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arising from foreign currency denominated financial instruments is given below.

Aequs Limited (formerly known as Aequs Private Limited) CIN : U80302KA2000PLC026760

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

(All amounts are in INR millions, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Variable rate borrowings 223.59   239.81

Fixed rate borrowings (Includes lease liability) 293.21   348.64

Total borrowings 516.80   588.45

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points   0.81   0.87

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points   (0.81)   (0.87)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk of a decline in the value of a security or an investment portfolio. The Company is not significantly exposed to such risks, as it has not invested in any such
securities.

Impact on profit after tax

(a) The exposure of Company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(b) Profit & loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

(This space is intentionally left blank)

Aequs Limited (formerly known as Aequs Private Limited) CIN : U80302KA2000PLC026760